

No. 21-1158

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH PERCOCO, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.

Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE FRAZER REAVES

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOHN-ALEX ROMANO

Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
Petitioner committed honest-services fraud by accepting bribes when selected as, and functionally serving as, a public official	17
A. Section 1346 criminalizes schemes to defraud that involve bribes and kickbacks received in violation of a duty of honest services.....	17
B. An individual may owe a duty of honest services to the public without a formal employment or agency relationship	19
C. Section 1346 applies to individuals selected for formal government employment or actually exercising the functions of a government official	25
D. The jury validly found that petitioner owed the public a duty of honest services	28
1. Petitioner had been selected to be a public official when he carried out his corrupt agreement with Aiello and COR Development	29
2. Petitioner was functionally a public official when he participated in the COR Development scheme.....	30
3. The jury was adequately instructed on the COR Development count.....	32
E. Applying Section 1346 to petitioner’s conduct is consistent with this Court’s decisions and creates no constitutional problems	35

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. Applying Section 1346 to incoming and functional public officials is consistent with the Court’s decisions in <i>Skilling</i> and <i>McDonnell</i>	36
2. The rule of lenity and the vagueness doctrine do not preclude Section 1346’s application in this case.....	38
3. Section 1346’s application in this case does not invite First Amendment concerns	40
4. Petitioner’s conviction is consistent with principles of federalism	41
Conclusion	43
Appendix—Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	20
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	15, 24
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2901 (2022).....	9
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	24
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896)	19
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	26
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	41
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	12, 16, 21, 37, 38
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	14, 18, 25
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	19, 26
<i>Onandaga Cnty. Dist. Att’y’s Office, In re</i> , 92 A.D.2d 32 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983).....	42
<i>People v. Kruger</i> , 87 A.D.2d 473 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982).....	41

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>People v. Samilenko</i> , 814 N.Y.S.2d 564, 2005 WL 3626772 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005).....	41
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013).....	30
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	38
<i>United States v. Hang</i> , 75 F.3d 1275 (8th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 491 F.3d 590 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1081 (2007).....	20, 27
<i>United States v. Kenney</i> , 185 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	39
<i>United States v. Levine</i> , 129 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1942).....	23
<i>United States v. Lupton</i> , 620 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1247 (2011).....	20, 27
<i>United States v. Madeoy</i> , 912 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1105, and 498 U.S. 1110 (1991)	23
<i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 591 F.2d 1347 (4th Cir. 1979)	28
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 913 (1983).....	11, 35
<i>United States v. Milovanovic</i> , 678 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1126 (2013).....	24, 27
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	24
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975)	33
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 809 (2004).....	24, 25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Sotomayor-Vázquez</i> , 249 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	20
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 240 F.3d 445 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1073 (2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Velazquez</i> , 847 F.2d 140 (4th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>United States v. Vitillo</i> , 490 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	39
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....	33

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Amend. I	16, 36, 40
Hobbs Act:	
18 U.S.C. 1951 (1988)	26
18 U.S.C. 1951.....	9
18 U.S.C. 201	<i>passim</i> , 1a
18 U.S.C. 201(a)(1).....	12, 15, 26, 1a
18 U.S.C. 201(a)(2).....	21, 26, 30, 1a
18 U.S.C. 201(a)(3).....	37, 1a
18 U.S.C. 201(b)(1)(A)	26, 2a
18 U.S.C. 201(b)(2).....	30, 2a
18 U.S.C. 201(c)(1)(B).....	15, 21, 36, 4a
18 U.S.C. 666.....	14, 19, 20, 5a
18 U.S.C. 666(a)	18, 5a
18 U.S.C. 666(a)(1).....	14, 20, 5a
18 U.S.C. 666(a)(1)(B)	2, 9, 6a
18 U.S.C. 666(d)(1).....	14, 20, 6a
18 U.S.C. 1341	17, 19, 8a
18 U.S.C. 1343	2, 17, 19

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1346	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1349	2, 9, 9a
N.Y. Penal Law (McKinney Supp. 2022):	
§ 10.00(15).....	41
§ 200.00 (McKinney 2010).....	41
§ 200.03	41
§ 200.04	41
§§ 200.10-200.12	41
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law (McKinney 2021):	
§ 73(8)(a)(i)	42
§ 73(18)	42
Miscellaneous:	
Comm’n on Ethics & Lobbying in Gov’t, N.Y. State, Advisory Op. No. 99-7, 1999 WL 1791790 (Apr. 14, 1999)	42
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	24
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....	27
